

S129812

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ROBERT KRUMME, on Behalf of the General Public,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
(Nos. A103046, A103742)

**UNFAIR COMPETITION CASE: SERVED ON ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
DISTRICT ATTORNEY AS REQUIRED BY BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17209.**

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
MITCHELL C. TILNER (SBN 93023)
LISA PERROCHET (SBN 132858)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157
mtilner@horvitzlevy.com
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com

**MERCURY INSURANCE GROUP
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL**
DOUGLAS L. HALLETT (SBN 66086)
JOSEPH B. MILLER (SBN 204195)
MARC J. LEVINE (SBN 210949)
4484 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010-3710
(323) 937-1060 • FAX (323) 857-4923

**MERCURY INSURANCE GROUP
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL**
VICTOR POLTROCK (SBN 186387)
1700 GREENBRIAR LANE
BREA, CALIFORNIA 92821
(714) 671-4756 • FAX (714) 671-4758

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS
**MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY, MERCURY CASUALTY COMPANY, and
CALIFORNIA AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	3
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO REBUT MERCURY’S SHOWING THAT THE BROKER-AGENT ISSUE MERITS REVIEW	3
A. The Insurance Commissioner, the amici curiae, and the Court of Appeal have all recognized that the broker- agent issue is vitally important	3
B. Plaintiff never comes to grips with the arguments and issues Mercury actually presents	5
II. AS EVEN PLAINTIFF RECOGNIZES, THE ISSUE WHETHER PROPOSITION 64 APPLIES TO PENDING UCL ACTIONS REQUIRES THIS COURT’S ATTENTION	10
A. Mercury is entitled to at least one court’s determination of its rights under the new UCL provisions	10
B. Plaintiff’s arguments on the merits demonstrate why review should be granted – to clarify that the cases and theories on which plaintiff relies do not apply here	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Brenton v. Metabolife International, Inc. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 679	16
Elsner v. Uveges (Dec. 20, 2004, S113799) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2004 D.A.R. 15035] .	15, 16
Metcalf v. U-Haul International, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1261	17
Parsons v. Tickner (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1513	15
Personnel Com. v. Barstow Unified School Dist. (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 871	15
Physicians Com. for Responsible Medicine v. Tyson Foods (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 120	14, 16
Poirer v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. (S129439)	10
Tapia v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	15
Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc. v. County of Alameda (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223	15
Younger v. Superior Court (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	12

Statutes

Insurance Code	
§ 1625	5
§ 1704	<i>passim</i>

	Page
§ 1858.07, subd. (b)	9
§ 1861.05, subd. (a)	8

Regulations

Cal. Code of Regulations, title 10

§ 2644.12	9
§ 2644.9	9
§ 2645.5	9

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 28.1(d)(1)	18
rule 976(b)	5
